

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1521

ARTHUR GATES, ,)	Appeal from
Petitioner-Appellant)	the United States District Court
)	for the Northern District Indiana,
v.)	Fort Wayne Division
)	
RON NEAL,)	Case No.1:16-CV-373-WCL-SLC
Superintendent,)	
Indiana State Prison,)	The Honorable
)	William C. Lee, Judge
Respondent-Appellee.)	

**PETITIONER-APPELLANT'S
CORRECTED PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Michael K. Ausbrook

P.O. Box 1554
Bloomington, IN 47402
812.322.3218
mausbroad@gmail.com

Counsel for Arthur Gates,
Petitioner-Appellant

Table of Contents

Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Rule 35(b) Statement	1
Introduction: the Chief Facts and Some Observations	2
Argument	5
A. The showing required to obtain a certificate of appealability is <i>very</i> low.	5
B. The district court’s decision is so clearly mistaken with respect to both <i>Strickland</i> performance and prejudice, that the Court should issue a certificate of appealability.	6
1. <i>Strickland</i> Performance: the district court must have been thinking of another case.	7
2. <i>Strickland</i> Prejudice: Contrary to <i>Wiggins</i> , the district court applied AEDPA deference to a decision the Indiana Court of Appeals never made.	9
C. If this were a <i>Brady</i> case, the Court would probably not have a hard time concluding that Gates is entitled to relief.	10
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	12

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 US 83 (1963)	10
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	1, 5, 7
<i>Gates v. State</i> , Indiana Court of Appeals No. 82A01-1504-PC-149 (Ind. Ct. App. Nov. 15, 2015) (<i>mem.</i>), <i>trans. denied</i> (“ <i>Gates II</i> ”)	3, 4
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014)	1, 9
<i>Kelly v. Brown</i> , 851 F. 3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017) (Posner, J., dissenting)	2
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	1, 9
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	1, 5, 6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1, 9, 10
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	1, 9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 2253	5

Rule 35(b) Statement

The panel decision denying Arthur Gates a certificate of appealability conflicts with the decisions of the United States Supreme Court in *Buck v. Davis*, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017), and *Miller-El v. Cockrell*, 537 U.S. 322 (2003).

That is because the decision of the district court is almost facially contrary to, among other cases, *Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984), *Kimmelman v. Morrison*, 477 U.S. 365 (1986), *Wiggins v. Smith* 539 U.S. 510 (2003), and *Hinton v. Alabama*, 134 S. Ct. 1081 (2014).
